

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM AND TWENTY-EIGHT OTHER NONPROFIT
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JANE PERKINS
SARAH SOMERS
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin St.,
Suite 100
Chapel Hill, NC 27514

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
TAYLOR GLEICHAUF
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com
Taylor.Gleichauf@mto.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The free-choice-of-provider provision creates an individual right enforceable through 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
A. The text of § 1396a(a)(23)(A) is unambiguously rights creating, especially when considered in the context of § 1320a-2.....	4
B. Congress did not intend to preclude § 1983 enforcement of § 1396a(a) (23)(A), as illustrated by that provision’s legislative history.....	12
II. The Court of Appeals’ decision should be affirmed.	18
A. The Courts of Appeals have no difficulty applying the test articulated by this Court in a consistent and principled manner.	18
B. Petitioner’s proposed test is unnecessary and unworkable.	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	5
<i>Blanchard v. Forrest</i> , 71 F.3d 1163 (5th Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	11
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	25
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	12
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	9
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>E.M.D. Sales, Inc. v. Carrera</i> , 604 U.S. 45 (2025)	28
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 1057 (2018)	28
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	5, 10, 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	18, 28
<i>Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	3, 6, 11, 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24-26
<i>Lewis v. N.M. Dep't of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	22
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	18, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dept. Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Kerr</i> , 95 F.4th 152 (4th Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 36 F.4th 939 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Romano v. Greenstein</i> , 721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1360 (1992)	7
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Thurman v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 953 (5th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Waksul v. Washtenaw Co. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	21, 22
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15).....	7, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1320a.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	6, 7, 9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395a(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	5, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	5, 11, 19, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(D).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(12).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A)	4, 5, 9, 11-13,
.....	15, 17-19, 25, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(32).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(34).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(53)(A)-(B).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(84)(A)-(B).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(4)	11, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3-7, 11, 12, 17, 19, 21-24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	25
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 102(a), 79 Stat. 286.....	13
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711, 111 Stat. 251	22
81 Stat. 821 (1968).....	13
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
111 Cong. Rec. 505 (1965)	13
111 Cong. Rec. 15,791 (1965)	13
111 Cong. Rec. 16,085 (1965)	14
113 Cong. Rec. 23,121 (1967)	16
138 Cong. Rec. 34,090 (1992)	11
139 Cong. Rec. 5571 (1993)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1030 (1967).....	15, 16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 103-761(1994) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in 1994</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Report of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, No. 102-631, 102 Cong., 2d Sess. (1992).....	7, 8
Hearing on H.R. 5710 before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 90th Cong. 2273 (1967).....	14
Hearings on the Social Security Act Amendments of 1967 Before the S. Finance Committee, H.R. 12080, 90 th Cong., 1597 (1967).....	14
Staff of Comm. on Ways & Means, 90th Cong., Summary of Provisions of H.R. 12080: The “Social Security Amendments of 1967” (Comm. Print. 1967).....	15
Staff of Comm. Ways & Means, 90th Cong., Section-by-Section Analysis and Explanation of Provisions of H.R. 5710: The “Social Security Amendments of 1967” (Comm. Print 1967)	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jane Perkins, <i>Pin the Tail on the Donkey: Beneficiary Enforcement of the Medicaid Act Over Time</i> , 9 St. Louis U. J. Health L. & Pol’y 207 (2016)	19
